

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

NANCY CAROLA JACOBSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official capacity
as the Florida Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, and
REPUBLICAN GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 4:18-cv-00262-MW-CAS

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Jason Torchinsky (VA 47481)
Shawn Sheehy (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Phillip M. Gordon (admitted *pro hac vice*)
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20106
P: (540) 341-8808
F: (540) 341-8809
E: JTorhinsky@hvjt.law
SSheehy@hvjt.law
PGordon@hvjt.law
Counsel to Intervenor-Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. This Ballot Order Statute 4

 B. Plaintiffs Lack of Standing. 5

 C. Windfall Vote or Ballot Order Effect. 6

 D. The Ballot Order Statute Is Facially Neutral. 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION..... 7

 A. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING..... 8

 II. FLORIDA’S BALLOT ORDER STATUTE IS SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW. 23

 A. Florida’s Ballot Order Statute Is Facially Neutral and Therefore Only Minimal Scrutiny Is Required..... 24

 B. Plaintiffs’ Contention That Strict Scrutiny Is Required Fails..... 25

 III. FLORIDA’S BALLOT ORDER STATUTE IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE EFFICIENT ADMINISTRATION OF ELECTIONS..... 30

 IV. VOTERS DECIDE ELECTIONS..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1(F) 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....7

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....*passim*

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)21

Bill Nelson for U.S. Senate, et al. v. Detzner et al., No. 18-cv-536 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2018)3

Bonfiglio et al v. Detzner, No. 18-527 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2018)3

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)*passim*

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)23

Colegrove v. Green, 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....16

DNC Services Corp./Democratic Nat’l Comm., et al. v. Lee, No. 18-0520 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2018)3

Democratic Nat’l Comm., et al. v. Detzner, No. 18-0524 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2018).....3

Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. et al. v. Detzner et al., No. 18-cv-528 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2018)3

Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. et al. v. Ertel, No. 18-cv-526 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2018)3

FDIC v. Morley, 867 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1989)16

Gill v. Rhode Island, 933 F. Supp. 151 (D.R.I. 1996).....25

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)*passim*

Goldwater v. Carter, 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....21

Graves v. McElderry, 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....24, 27

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971)31

Levy v. Miami-Dade County, 358 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....16

Sarvis v. Alcorn, 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016), *cert denied Sarvis v. Alcorn*,
137 S. Ct. 1093 (2017)*passim*

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)7, 18, 19

Mann v. Powell, 333 F. Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ill 1969)28

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)17

McLain v. Meier, 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)28, 29

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)26

New Alliance Party v. N.Y. Bd. of Elections, 861 F. Supp. 282
(S.D. N.Y. 1994).....2, 6, 20, 29, 32

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....29

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute et al v. Kasich et al, No. 18-357 X (S.D.
Ohio March 23, 2019)33

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)17

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)17

Sangmeister v. Woodard, 565 F.2d 460 (7th 1977).....28

Sarvis v. Judd, 80 F. Supp. 3d at 69832

Smith & Lee Assocs., Inc. v. City of Taylor, 102 F.3 (6th Cir. 1996).....17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....7

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....26

TVA v. EPA, 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....26, 30, 32

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)20, 21, 22

Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki, 571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009) 18

Women's Emergency Network v. Bush, 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)17

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 421, 23

Ch. 26870, s.5, Laws of Fla. (1951)5

Fla. Stat. § 101.151(3)4, 24

Fla. Stat. § 101.151(4)4, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chen, Jowei and Rodden, Jonathan, *Unintentional Gerrymandering: Political Geography and Electoral Bias in Legislatures*, 8 Q.J. of Pol. Sci. 239 (2013) 14

Florida Population Estimates for Counties and Municipalities, Florida Legislature, Office of Economic and Demographic Research at 6 (April 1, 2018)..... 11

Broward Cnty. Supervisor of Elections, *Summary Results – Election Night Reporting*, Elections Florida (Nov. 11, 2018) <https://enr.electionsfl.org/BRO/Summary/1985/> 14

Duval Cnty. Supervisor of Elections, *Summary Results – Election Night Reporting*, Elections Florida (Nov. 11, 2018) <https://enr.electionsfl.org/DUV/Summary/1964/> 15

Walton Cnty. Supervisor of Elections, *Summary Results – 2018 General Election*, Elections Florida (Nov. 17, 2018)
<https://enr.electionsfl.org/BRO/Summary/1985/>15
